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118 Lion Blvd PO Box 187 Springdale UT 84767 * 435-772-3434 fax 435-772-3952

SPRINGDALE APPEAL AUTHORITY NOTICE AND AGENDA
THE TOWN OF SPRINGDALE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER, ACTING AS THE APPEAL AUTHORITY,
WILL HOLD A HEARING ON TUESDAY, JUNE 12, 2018 AT 2:00PM,
AT THE SPRINGDALE TOWN HALL, 118 LION BOULEVARD, SPRINGDALE, UTAH
TO HEAR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS
A.

New Business:
1. Appeal of Planning Commission Decision: FSFTW Corporation (Jack Fotheringham) appeals a
decision of the Planning Commission regarding the building measurement method applied to a
building under construction at 180 Zion Park Boulevard.
2. Variance Request: Sanctuary Ranch, LLC (Leslie Smith) requests a variance from section
10-24-3 of the Town Code to allow signage for a restaurant at 2491 Zion Park Boulevard in the
AG zone pursuant to the same standards for signage in the commercial zones.

B.

Adjourn

This notice is provided as a courtesy to the community and is not the official notice for this meeting/hearing. This
notice is not required by town ordinance or policy. Failure of the Town to provide this notice or failure of a property
owner, resident, or other interested party to receive this notice does not constitute a violation of the Town’s
noticing requirements or policies.
The Town of Springdale complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act by providing accommodations and auxiliary
communicative aids and services for all those citizens in need of assistance. Persons requesting these accommodations
for Town-sponsored public meetings, services, programs, or events should call Springdale Town Clerk Darci Carlson at
435-772-3434 at least 24 hours before the meeting.
Packet materials for agenda items will be available here: http://www.springdaletown.com/AgendaCenter

Memorandum
To:
Ken Sizemore, Administrative Hearing Officer
From:
Thomas Dansie, Director of Community Development
Date:
June 1, 2018
Re:
June 12, 2017 Appeal Authority Hearing
Appeal of Denial of Modified Design/Development Review at 180 Zion Park Boulevard
Jack Fotheringham, Appellant
Jack Fotheringham has appealed the denial of a modified Design/Development Review for an addition to
the commercial building at 180 Zion Park Boulevard. The appeal centers on which building height
measurement method established in section 10-15A-5 should be used to measure the building height.
The property is located in the Village Commercial (VC) zone.
Ordinance Background
Chapter 10-15A of the Town Code establishes the method for measuring building height in the Town of
Springdale. Building height is regulated by a “virtual plane” which is a replica of the grade underneath
the building elevated straight up vertically by the building height limit established for each zone. In the
Village Commercial zone the virtual plane is elevated 26 feet above the grade under the building. In
order to comply with building height standards, all portions of the building must be entirely below the
virtual plane (see section 10-15A-4).
Section 10-15A-5 identifies three different grade scenarios that could be used to establish the virtual
plane: uniform, natural, or cut grade. The issue at the heart of the appeal is which of these grades
should be used to measure building height on the subject property.
Uniform grade is used to establish the virtual plane when “earth grades are backfilled tight against the
exterior structure walls.” (Section 10-15A-5(A))
Natural grade is used to establish the virtual plan when a structure is placed on fill material. (Section 1015A-5(B))
Cut grade is used to establish the virtual plane when “any portion of excavation to construct the cut
grade extends more than four feet from the exterior structure wall.” (Section 10-15A-5(C))
It is possible to have a combination of different grade scenarios across an individual building (see section
10-15A-5(D)).
In the subject case, Mr. Fotheringham contends that uniform grade should be used to measure the
building height. The Planning Commission disagreed and used cut grade to measure building height. Use
of the cut grade method of building height measurement has made the development on the property
out of compliance with the 26-foot building height limit for the VC zone.
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The applicant is appealing the decision to use cut grade rather than uniform grade to measure building
height.
Application and Appeal Timeline
- January 17, 2018: Jack Fotheringham applied for an addition to an existing structure at 180 Zion
Park Boulevard. The proposed addition maintained the same roof height as the then existing
building, approximately 22 feet in height. The Planning Commission approved the addition, a
building permit was subsequently issued, and construction began.
-

March 20, 2018: The Project Manager for the construction, Charles Timpson, notified the Town
that some changes to the approved plans were necessary due to drainage concerns on the back
of the building and submitted revised drawings for review. The new plans showed a different
roofline on the addition than the approved plans. Planning staff reviewed the drawings,
identified a potential issue with the height of the newly proposed roofline, and contacted Mr.
Timpson to notify him of the height problem.

-

April 6, 2018: Mr. Timpson provided a revised set of plans with the roof height dimension called
out at 26 feet. Subsequent to this submittal construction on the roof as presented in these plans
proceeded.

-

April 26, 2018: Planning staff notified Mr. Timpson that the as built roof appeared to violate the
26-foot height limit for the zone. Mr. Timpson acknowledged there was a potential height issue
and requested a meeting to resolve the issue.

-

May 8, 2018: Planning staff met with Mr. Timpson and Mr. Fotheringham on site to discuss the
building height. Mr. Timpson informed staff the building measured 27 feet, 4 inches in total
height. After discussing options to rectify the building height issue Mr. Timpson and Mr.
Fotheringham elected to ask the Planning Commission for a modified approval of the project,
based on using the “uniform grade” method of building height measurement instead of the
more restrictive “cut grade” method of measurement.

-

May 16, 2018: The Planning Commission reviewed the modified plans for the building and the
request to use uniform grade to measure building height rather than cut grade. Using the
uniform grade height measurement method could have made the as built structure compliant
with the 26-foot building height standard. The Planning Commission disagreed that building site
qualified for use of uniform grade and found that cut grade was the appropriate method to
measure the building height. Using cut grade put the as built structure out of height compliance.
Based on this finding the Commission denied the requested plan modification.

-

May 22, 2018: Mr. Fotheringham appealed the Planning Commission’s decision.

Property Background
The subject property is located at 180 Zion Park Boulevard. The building is used commercially as a
restaurant. In the past the upper level of the restaurant has been used for long term housing, short term
rentals, and is now proposed to be used for employee housing.
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Attachments
1- Mr. Fotheringham’s original Design/Development Review submittal to the Planning Commission
for the January 17, 2018 meeting.
2- Minutes of the January 17, 2018 meeting.
3- Revised plans delivered to Planning staff on April 6, 2018.
4- Mr. Fotheringham’s submittal for a modified Design/Development Review to the Planning
Commission for the May 16, 2018 meeting.
5- Minutes of the May 16, 2018 meeting.
6- Mr. Fotheringham’s appeal.
7- Springdale response to the appeal.
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ATTACHMENT 1
DDR SUBMITTAL - JAN 17
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Memorandum
To:
Planning Commission
From:
Thomas Dansie, Town Planner
Date:
January 12, 2018
Re:
January 17, 2018 Planning Commission Meeting
DDR: Employee Housing Addition at 180 Zion Park Boulevard
Overview
Jack Fotheringham has applied for Design/Development Review for a second story addition at the
Subway building at 180 Zion Park Boulevard. The project will convert two existing transient lodging units
to three employee housing units. There is currently a second story over the middle section of the
building. The proposed addition will add approximately 361 square feet of second story space on both
sides of the existing second story, as well as 252 square feet the rear of the existing second story. The
property is in the Village Commercial zone.
The project is less than 1,000 square feet in area. However, due to the project’s potential to impact the
view of the building from the street the review is being brought to the Planning Commission.
Applicable Ordinances
The Commission should review the following code chapters or sections:
1. Chapter 10-11B: Village Commercial Zone
2. Chapter 10-16: Architectural Standards and Design Guidelines
Staff Analysis
Building Size
The maximum building size in the VC zone is 5,000 square feet. The existing building measures
approximately 3,800 square feet. The proposed addition measures 974 square feet. With the proposed
addition the building will measure approximately 4,774 square feet.
Setbacks
Setbacks in the VC zone are 30 feet in the front, 10 feet on the sides, and 20 feet in the rear. The existing
building meets all these required setback distances. The proposed second story addition will similarly
meet these setback requirements.
Building Height
The maximum building height for this VC zone is 26 feet. The existing building measures approximately
22 feet in height. The proposed addition will follow the same roof line as the existing building, and will
thus be incompliance with the height limit for the VC zone.
Illumination
No new outdoor illumination will be added with the proposal. Two existing outdoor light fixtures will be
removed as part of the project.

1

Colors and Materials
The new addition will match the existing colors and materials on the building: tan stucco and brown
asphalt shingle roof.
Parking
The parking required for the property is shown below:
Approx. 2,000 sf Restaurant Dining Area (indoor and outdoor):

10 spaces

Restaurant employees:

3 spaces

Three Employee housing units:

4.5 spaces

Total:

18 spaces

The applicant’s site plan shows 23 parking spaces, plus motorcycle parking. There is sufficient parking on
the property to support the project.
Natural Hazards
The property is located next to the toe of the Springdale landslide. The Commission has received
comment from the public regarding the impact of the natural hazards associated with the landslide on
the proposed development. Section 10-11B-12(A) of the Town Code states that persons developing
property bear the responsibility to protect people and property from unreasonable risk of natural
hazard. The Commission is welcome to discuss this section of code with relation to the natural hazards
that may be on the property.
Planning Commission Findings
Staff recommends the Commission make specific findings regarding the proposed design/development
review as follows:
1. Does the proposed structure meet the zoning standards for the VC zone?
2. Does the proposed structure meet the Town’s architectural standards and design guidelines?
Sample Motion Language
The Planning Commission Approves/Denies the proposed Design/Development Review for 180 Zion
Park Boulevard. The motion is based on the following findings:
List findings
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ATTACHMENT 2
PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES - JAN 17
Next 10 pages

118 Lion Blvd PO Box 187 Springdale UT 84767 * 435-772-3434

fax 435-772-3952

MINUTES OF THE SPRINGDALE PLANNING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING
ON WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 17, 2018, AT 5:00PM
AT SPRINGDALE TOWN HALL, 118 LION BLVD., SPRINGDALE, UTAH.
Meeting convened at 5:00PM
MEMBERS PRESENT: Chair Liz West, Randy Taylor, Allan Staker, Joe Pitti, Mike Marriott, and Cindy
Purcell representing Zion National Park
EXCUSED: Jerry Giardina
ALSO PRESENT: DCD Tom Dansie and Town Clerk Darci Carlson recording. Please see attached list
for citizens signed in.
Approval of Agenda: Motion made by Liz West to approve the agenda, removing action item A5
Grading Permit on Parcel S-CCWS-2 Luke Wilson, and moving A6 Nomination and
recommendation for the 2018 Planning Commission Chair and Vice Chair to number 5; seconded
by Allan Staker.
Staker: Aye
Taylor: Aye
West: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Commission discussion and announcements: Mr. Dansie expressed a sincere thank you to Liz West
and Randy Taylor for their years of dedicated service to the Planning Commission. They would be
missed.
Action Items
Public Hearing – Ordinance Revision: Addition of standards allowing the long-term rental of
accessory dwelling units in the Valley Residential Zone: Mr. Dansie explained the Planning
Commission had worked on this ordinance for several years. The current draft included all the Council
and community response. The ordinance would allow long-term rental of casitas within a single-family
residence if they followed specific requirements. This would not allow short-term or vacation rentals and
only applied to properties in the Valley Residential Zone.
Commission questions: None were asked.
Public questions: None were asked.
Motion made by Liz West to open public hearing; seconded by Joe Pitti.
Staker: Aye
Taylor: Aye
West: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Public comment: No comments were made.
Approved Minutes of Springdale Planning Commission January 17, 2018
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Motion made by Randy Taylor to close public hearing; seconded by Mike Marriott.
Staker: Aye
Taylor: Aye
West: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Commission deliberation: Mr. Taylor recalled Commissioners had a difference of opinion regarding the
five-year waiting period.
• Mr. Pitti said the Commission wanted to hear public comment on the issue, however there did not
appear to be concerns coming from the community. He suggested the Planning Commission
present the ordinance ‘as-is’.
• Ms. West felt ADU’s fit with the General Plan and should be allowed immediately.
• Mr. Staker was not in favor of the five-year waiting period, especially if the goal was to provide
much needed, affordable housing.
The Commission continued to discuss the five-year waiting period and came to a majority consensus it be
removed.
• Mr. Pitti emphasized he was not against ADUs but raised concern the Commission was creating
a band-aid and not looking at a long-term plan for affordable housing and how it would impact
residential neighborhoods.
• Ms. West said ADUs provided an option and the strict guidelines would help regulate.
Motion made by Liz West that the Planning Commission recommends forwarding to the Town
Council an ordinance adding section 10-22-15 and revising related sections to make allowance for
long-term rental of accessory dwelling units and to remove from 10-22-15(C)(8) the last sentence
that ‘No structure or portion of a structure constructed after the effective date of this ordinance
may be used as an ADU at any time prior to five years from the date of its construction’.;
seconded by Mike Marriott.
Staker: Aye
Taylor: Aye
West: Aye
Pitti: No
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed.
Public Hearing – Ordinance Revision: Creation of the Cottage Housing Overlay Zone: Mr. Dansie
indicated this housing ordinance would allow cottages clustered together around a common space in the
Valley Residential Zone. He provided highlights of the ordinance indicating the maximum footprint was
1,000 square feet with a maximum square footage of 1,500; it allowed up to six units per acre with a
maximum of twelve in any development; the lot must be in the Valley Residential Zone and be at least
one-acre in size; and, the development must have direct access to SR-9. Based on previous
Commission input, a provision was added stipulating cottages could not be rented for less than 90-days.
The Commission received a number of public comment letters (Attachment #1).
Commission questions: None were asked.
Public questions: Jerry Lucky requested clarification of the maximum size allowed for the cottages.
• Mr. Dansie reiterated the information and indicated the intent was to provide a housing option for
long-term residents of the community and not nightly rentals.
Mr. Lucky clarified that management of the units would be up to the owner of the property. He also
asked about design criteria.
• Mr. Dansie indicated there were minimum architectural standards but no requirement they meet
a specific architectural style.
Approved Minutes of Springdale Planning Commission January 17, 2018
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Mr. Lucky asked if two cottages could be combined into one and if there was a parking requirement.
• Mr. Dansie confirmed two cottages could be combined and said the requirement was two parking
spaces per cottage.
Motion made by Liz West to open public hearing; seconded by Mike Marriott.
Staker: Aye
Taylor: Aye
West: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Public comment: Louise Excell said she was in favor of Town efforts to create affordable long-term
housing options. It was a topic that was often discussed but failed. She used the Moenave,
Rayner/Coleman, and Clark developments as examples. She said allowing two units to combine into one
would change the affordability and defeat the concept. Unless the Commission could insure projects were
truly affordable, Ms. Excell did not want to give anyone more incentive to build something that wasn’t.
Luke Wilson asked if the units were permanent rentals or if each unit could be sold.
• Ms. West said the units must be owner-occupied or rented for no less than 90-days. They could
be sold individually.
• To sell the land with the cottage units, Mr. Wilson explained the land would have to be
subdivided and each have a unique parcel number.
• Mr. Staker felt the legal definition for these units would be a townhome whereby an owner would
only own the ground under the building. The remaining area would be common.
Motion made by Randy Taylor to close public hearing; seconded by Liz West.
Staker: Aye
Taylor: Aye
West: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Commission deliberation: Mr. Pitti agreed with the public comments. He said the idea was to create
housing in Town that would not be rented but purchased as a long-term home. The Commission could
not, however, anticipate this would happen. He was not in favor of two units being combined as it
defeated the concept of a cottage neighborhood. Mr. Pitti wanted the Town to think about the complexity
of the issue should property owners sell the units.
Mr. Taylor commented subdividing into parcels made the idea unstable. Homeowner Associations
(HOAs) had a history of not working well.
• Mr. Marriott said HOA’s had their challenges, but common area was not a new concept and he
supported it. If done well, cottage neighborhoods could be good for Springdale and very ‘villagelike’. The notion of affordable was relative.
Ms. West felt cottage neighborhoods provided housing options and could work well. The standards would
help regulate.
Mr. Pitti favored prohibiting the combining of two units. The idea of duplexes was a different concept.
• Mr. Staker commented putting two units together would provide some architectural diversity.
Ms. West referenced implementation strategies 5.1.1.a, 5.2.3 b and 5.2.5.a from the General Plan as
supporting cottage neighborhoods.

Approved Minutes of Springdale Planning Commission January 17, 2018
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Motion made by Mike Marriott to recommend the Town Council approve the ordinance revision:
creation of the Cottage Housing Overlay Zone (10-13E) which would allow cottage neighborhoods.
With the change to remove 10-13E-11(4) that cottages may not be joined together. Whereas we
find that this proposed ordinance furthers Springdale’s housing goals for low cost housing in the
private market by encouraging modest house sizes; seconded by Liz West.
Staker: Aye
Taylor: Aye
West: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Public Hearing – Design/Development Review: Employee housing units on property at 180 Zion
Park Blvd: Mr. Dansie said this proposal would add a second story addition to the existing building. The
addition was less than 1,000 square feet which typically did not require Planning Commission review;
however, the addition would impact the look of the building from the street.
The addition would add a second story over the current single-story sections of the building. The intent
was to create employee housing units. Mr. Dansie noted the overall height would not change, colors and
materials would match existing, and no additional outdoor lighting would be added.
Commission questions: Mr. Taylor asked about the front setback.
• Mr. Dansie said the building was granted a variance in 1997 for a reduced front setback.
Mr. Pitti asked if the applicant was applying for deferred impact fees for the employee housing.
• Mr. Dansie clarified impact fee deferrals applied to culinary water. The existing meter was
sufficient to service, but Mr. Dansie indicated this understanding could be clarified when the
building permit was issued.
Jack Fotheringham was in attendance to answer questions. He thanked the Commission for their time.
Mr. Pitti asked for clarification on how the units were accessed.
• Mr. Fotheringham said there was a staircase in the back. There were two apartments and the
plan added a bedroom to each. He clarified there would be only two units, not three.
Public questions: Louise Excell asked if the 1997 variance allowed for an expansion of a nonconforming use.
• Mr. Dansie said the variance allowed for a reduction in the setback which became the controlling
setback for the entire property.
Motion made by Liz West to open public hearing; seconded by Mike Marriott.
Staker: Aye
Taylor: Aye
West: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Public comment: None was made.
Motion made by Randy Taylor to close public hearing; seconded by Allan Staker.
Staker: Aye
Taylor: Aye
West: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Approved Minutes of Springdale Planning Commission January 17, 2018
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Commission deliberation: Ms. West said requirements of size, setbacks, height, illumination, colors and
materials, and parking requirements were all met. She questioned the natural hazards and expressed
concern about the building being located in a geologically hazardous area. She referenced 10-11B-12(A)
and asked what mitigating measures could be taken to protect occupants.
• Mr. Dansie said the standard in the ordinance was ‘unreasonable risk’.
The Commission discussed what ‘unreasonable risk’ meant. Mr. Taylor asked if there was any
documentation about the ground in this area.
• Mr. Dansie indicated a number of studies had been done on the landslide. UDOT conducted a
review of this area and felt confident enough to move ahead with the road project; however,
different analysis indicated the land was still moving.
Mr. Taylor noted the Planning Commission went through the process to develop a natural hazard
ordinance but it was never finalized. The conclusion was essentially, buyer/owner beware.
Mr. Pitti asked about parking. It was difficult to tell the total number of spaces from the drawings
submitted. Mr. Pitti expressed frustration in understanding the whole concept from hand-drawn
renderings.
• Mr. Dansie appreciated the feedback. He said the parking outline showed the existing parking
area and not what would be developed.
• Ms. West said the applicant had enough parking spaces.
• Mr. Pitti agreed but reiterated his concern that information presented within application
documentation be illustrated correctly.
Mr. Pitti asked for further clarification how the containers would be out of view.
• Mr. Fotheringham indicated the elevation of the building facing Thai Sapa would shield the
containers.
Mr. Marriott suggested a condition of approval that construction drawings be reviewed by staff to confirm
numbers were as represented and that all zoning standards were met.
• Mr. Dansie said the next step was to have the building inspector and fire marshal conduct a code
review. Typically, commercial building plans should be stamped by an architect or engineer, but
with small additions, the building inspector could allow a contractor stamp.
Motion made by Mike Marriott to approve the Design/Development Review for employee housing
at 180 Zion Park Boulevard. The Commission finds it is in conformance with Chapter 10-11B and
Chapter 10-16 and that the building size, setbacks, height, illumination, color and materials,
parking and natural hazards are being complied with. With conditions: 1) that the construction
drawings be reviewed and checked for conformance to the proposed sizes in the hand drawn
drawings; 2) the Town verify the number of parking stalls on the site; seconded by Liz West.
Staker: Aye
Taylor: Aye
West: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Public Hearing – Design/Development Review: Surface parking lot at the corner of Balanced Rock
Road and SR-9: Mr. Dansie said this was the site of the proposed parking structure. The parcel had
gone through the Parking Structure Overlay Zone process. Due to setbacks in timelines and scheduling
the applicant was not ready to build a parking structure this season but requested construction of a
surface parking lot on the parcel.
Although the grading required for a surface parking lot would not be as extensive, Mr. Dansie
recommended the same conditions of approval should remain.
Approved Minutes of Springdale Planning Commission January 17, 2018
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Mr. Dansie noted the front and rear setbacks were shown to be 5’. These setbacks were approved during
the Parking Structure Overlay Zone process; however, this reduced setback allowance did not apply to
the surface parking area. The applicant applied for a setback variance which would be considered by the
Administrative Hearing Officer on January 24th.
Ms. West requested fencing be placed around the toe of the landslide during construction.
Public questions: Don Hall asked the number of spaces with and without the variance.
• Mr. Dansie said there were 95 spaces assuming the variance was approved. He was unsure the
number if the variance was not approved.
Commission questions: Ms. West asked about the landscape plan.
• Mr. Wilson did not have a plan yet but understood plants would need to be selected from the
Town’s approved list. He did not anticipate any landscape on the slope.
Mr. Wilson had conducted additional exploratory drilling on the property and found more clay. Because of
this, developing a parking structure would take a lot longer. A paved surface lot could be built quickly and
serve the Town during the upcoming season. If the variance was not approved, Mr. Wilson said the
number of spaces would be reduced significantly. He indicated there would not be access into the
parking lot from Balanced Rock Road.
Mr. Pitti asked if there would be a payment booth.
• Mr. Wilson said there would be a payment kiosk near the ADA area.
Ms. West asked about signage.
• Mr. Wilson did not have a signage proposal at this time. Additionally, he would conform to the
Town’s lighting ordinances should the lot be lit. People would not be allowed to camp there or
occupy their vehicle overnight.
Mr. Staker asked if irrigation was intended.
• Mr. Wilson imagined a drip line would provide water for trees and plants. He reiterated no
irrigation was planned on the slope.
Ms. West asked about a storm management drainage plan.
• Mr. Wilson said this would be part of the construction plans and they contemplated an
underground culvert system.
Ms. Purcell asked about RV or motorcycle parking.
• Mr. Wilson had not considered motorcycle parking. He said RVs required more room and
therefore charging appropriately for this additional space was not feasible.
Ms. Purcell asked about the transition from a surface lot to a parking structure.
• Mr. Wilson said everything would be torn out. His group wanted to see the outcome of the
Town’s paid parking ordinance to understand what was feasible with the parking structure. They
still anticipated developing a structure but there were variables that might affect profitability.
Mr. Pitti asked if there was any agreement with the Town the parking structure be completed.
• Mr. Wilson said the grading permit for the parking facility was contingent upon it being built. The
surface lot had a similar footprint. No infrastructure or public restroom would be built with the
parking lot.

Motion made by Liz West to open public hearing; seconded by Mike Marriott.
Staker: Aye
Taylor: Aye
West: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Approved Minutes of Springdale Planning Commission January 17, 2018
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Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Public comment: None was made.
Motion made by Joe Pitti to close public hearing; seconded by Mike Marriott.
Staker: Aye
Taylor: Aye
West: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Commission deliberation: Mr. Pitti said the parking lot would provide relief from the parking spaces lost
due to SR-9 reconstruction and allow the applicant to test the waters.
Ms. West felt it was a good trial period. If the structure not built, the applicant should be required to add
restrooms after a certain time period.
• Mr. Dansie said these amenities were included as part of the Parking Structure Overlay Zone but
could not be required as part of the parking lot development.
Mr. Staker felt the project was good-to-go with submission of a drainage plan and approval of the setback
variance.
Motion made by Joe Pitti to approve the Design/Development Review for a public parking area on
parcel S-102-B-4-A for Luke Wilson. It conforms to the applicable code section Chapter 10-11B the
Village Commercial Zone; and it meets the setbacks, landscape, grading, access. The
Commission finds it will help relieve some of the parking congestion throughout Town and take
up some of the space of parking that has been deleted from the parking plan. With the following
conditions: 1) that the Town engineer must review and approve the plans for storm water
management prior to the permit being issued for the parking area; 2) the parking area does not
meet the required 30’ front and side setbacks. Approval for the parking area is conditional upon
receiving approval of a variance to reduce the front setback; 3) the applicant must submit a more
detailed landscape plan for the property including a plan to insure the required landscape around
the parking area is irrigated until it becomes established; 4) the applicant must obtain approval
from UDOT for access from the parking area onto SR-9; 5) the applicant will explore the possibility
of a guard rail or some kind of protection on Balanced Rock Road to insure that motorists have
safe passage; 6) and keep in mind the possibility of further infrastructure including restroom
facilities if this plan stays in place for future use; 7) and construction fencing at the toe; seconded
by Mike Marriott.
Staker: Aye
Taylor: Aye
West: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Nomination and recommendation for the 2018 Planning Commission Chair and Vice Chair: Mr.
Marriott nominated Mr. Staker as Chair. Both Mr. Marriott and Mr. Pitti already had the opportunity to
serve. Mr. Staker indicated he could be persuaded.
• Mr. Pitti noted that Mr. Staker was in litigation with the Town and it therefore seemed touchy at
this point.
• Mr. Staker did not feel that situation had any bearing on the Commission position.
Ms. West asked if it was a conflict of interest.
• Mr. Dansie indicated it was not a conflict of interest as defined by the state.
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•
•

Mr. Pitti did not feel it was an ethical thing to do until the issue was settled. He was not
comfortable having a Chair in litigation with the Town over issues decided upon by the Planning
Commission.
Mr. Staker replied the Chair had one vote, just as other Commissioners had one vote. He did not
feel it was an issue.

Mr. Dansie indicated two new Planning Commissioners, Julie McKown and Suzanne Elger, were coming
on board.
• Ms. West asked about Jerry Giardina. Ms. Carlson mentioned Mr. Giardina had previously
expressed he did not want to be Chair at this point.
Mr. Marriott preferred not being Chair now as he had a few projects coming before the Commission.
Timing might be better down the road. Mr. Marriott nominated Joe Pitti as Vice Chair.
Motion made by Mike Marriott that Allan Staker be nominated as Chairman of the Planning
Commission and Joe Pitti as Vice Chair for the coming year; seconded by Allan Staker.
Staker: Aye
Taylor: Aye
West: Aye
Pitti: No
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Consent agenda:
Motion made by Liz West to approve the consent agenda and minutes from December 6th and
January 3rd; seconded by Randy Taylor.
Staker: Aye
Taylor: Aye
West: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Ms. West thanked the Town and staff for allowing her to serve. She said she made mistakes but it was
always her goal to protect the charm, character and integrity of Springdale. Decisions were made to help
maintain a balance between the business owners, residents and being a gateway town to a National
Park. As the Town continued to grow it was important to protect and preserve open space. Ms. West
referenced General Plan implementation strategy 2.1.4.a which referred to the Center of Green
Infrastructure Design, and said there was a lot of information that could be referenced and applied. Ms.
West hoped future Planning Commissions could keep that in mind as development in Town continued.
Adjourn:
Motion to adjourn at 6:00pm made by Randy Taylor; seconded by Liz West.
Staker: Aye
Taylor: Aye
West: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Mr. Marriott thanked Ms. West and said she had done an awesome job running the meeting. Mr. Taylor
was also appreciated for all his effort. Both were acknowledged for all they had done for the Town and the
Commission.
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ATTACHMENT 3
APRIL 6 REVISED PLANS

ATTACHMENT 4
REVISED DDR SUBMITTAL - MAY 16
Next 11 pages

Memorandum
To:
Planning Commission
From:
Thomas Dansie, Town Planner
Date:
May 11, 2018
Re:
May 16, 2018 Planning Commission Meeting
DDR Modification: Addition at 180 Zion Park Boulevard
Overview
In the January 2018 meeting the Planning Commission approved a DDR for an addition at the Subway
building, 180 Zion Park Boulevard. The approved addition was adding a second story on either end of
the building, increasing the area of existing two dwelling units located on the second story. The
approved addition maintained the same roofline across the two new additions as on the existing second
story portion of the building.
During construction the contractor identified roof drainage problems with the original design and
started the process to revise the roofline on the addition on the southern end of the building. This
revised roofline (now constructed) exceeds the height of the existing roofline on the building and is a
significant departure from the original approved plan.
The applicant has prepared revised plans for the Commission to review.
Applicable Ordinances
The Commission should review the following code chapters or sections:
1. Chapter 10-11B: Village Commercial Zone
2. Chapter 10-15A: Building Height
Staff Analysis
The revised proposal only changes the roofline and height of the building. No other aspects of the
building (size, colors, materials, etc.) have been modified. Thus, the Commission should confine its
review of the proposal to a review of building height.
The maximum building height for the VC zone is 26 feet. The existing building measures approximately
22 feet in height. The originally approved addition followed the same roof line as the existing building.
The newly proposed building measures a total of 27 feet 4 inches from top of slab. If the Commission
regulates building height from the top of the slab then the building is too tall and the roof will need to
be modified to comply with the 26-foot height limit.
The applicant has submitted plans showing the building in compliance with building height as measured
by “uniform grade” (see section 10-15A-5(A) of the Town Code). The building has been constructed with
foundation walls backfilled tight against existing grade on the back side of the building, as required by
code for use of the “uniform grade” height measurement method (see photo below).
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If the Commission determines use of the “uniform grade” height measurement is appropriate in this
instance, then the building height is in compliance with the 26-foot height limit, as measured by the
virtual plane.
Planning Commission Findings
Staff recommends the Commission make specific findings regarding the proposed design/development
review as follows:
1. Does the proposed structure meet the standards for using “uniform grade” building height
measurement?
Sample Motion Language
The Planning Commission Approves/Denies the modified Design/Development Review for 180 Zion Park
Boulevard. The motion is based on the following findings:
List findings
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ATTACHMENT 5
MAY 17 PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
Next 8 pages

DRAFT

MINUTES OF THE SPRINGDALE PLANNING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING
ON WEDNESDAY, MAY 16, 2018, AT 5:00PM
AT SPRINGDALE TOWN HALL, 118 LION BLVD., SPRINGDALE, UTAH.
Meeting convened at 5:00PM
MEMBERS PRESENT: Chair Joe Pitti, Allan Staker, Suzanne Elger, Mike Marriott, Jack Burns, Evan
Newman
EXCUSED: Jerry Giardina and Cindy Purcell
ALSO PRESENT: DCD Tom Dansie, and Town Clerk Darci Carlson recording. Please see attached list
for citizens signed in.
Approval of Agenda: Motion made by Mike Marriott to approve the agenda with the change to
move item A3 to A2; seconded by Allan Staker.
Burns: Aye
Staker: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Elger: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Commission discussion and announcements: Mr. Dansie welcomed new alternate members Evan
Newman and Jack Burns. Procedurally alternates were encouraged to participate in the discussion but
would only vote when a regular member was absent. Mr. Burns was appointed first alternate and Mr.
Newman was appointed second alternate.
Mr. Dansie indicated he would have to be excused from the meeting at 6:30pm should the meeting
extend beyond that time.
Action Items
Public Hearing – Conditional Use Permit Modification: Request to modify the conditional use
permit for transient lodging at 111 Juniper Lane (Nama Stay) to allow additional rental units –
Jonathan Zambella: This request was a modification to an existing transient lodging CUP. A condition
on the existing CUP limited guests to ten per day. Mr. Dansie explained this condition was put in place to
mitigate traffic concerns on Juniper Lane. The modification would add up to nine transient lodging units
which could be supported given the property size and zoning.
Council questions to staff: Given the recent changes to CUP’s in code, Mr. Marriott questioned why the
Commission was reviewing this request.
• Mr. Dansie indicated transient lodging in the Village Commercial Zone was retained as a
conditional use.
Public questions to staff: None were asked.
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Council questions to applicant: Jonathan Zambella was in attendance to answer questions. Mr.
Marriott asked what conditions had changed which would help the Planning Commission make the
decision to grant more units.
• Mr. Zambella was unsure how the maximum occupancy number of ten guests was originally
determined. On average there were less than two vehicles at Nama Stay and with an additional
nine units there would be a maximum of twenty-eight occupants.
• Since the original CUP approval, Mr. Zambella said road frontage was added. In addition, on the
private section, the road was widened and surface improved.
• Mr. Zambella noted that Juniper Lane was a commercial use street. Normally it was relatively
quiet except for certain times of the day.
If a use generated more than ten vehicular trips per day, the use must have access on a dedicated public
street. As part of the original CUP, Mr. Zambella dedicated, paved and improved Juniper Lane to comply
with this general standard. The use was further conditioned to only allow ten occupants at the transient
lodging facility per day.
For the nine proposed units, code required one parking space for each transient lodging unit plus
additional spaces for employees and residents on the property. The site plan illustrated a parking
concept sketch.
• Mr. Pitti asked about emergency vehicle turnaround. Mr. Dansie said any future development
would need review for fire code compliance; currently the property was compliant.
Public questions to applicant: None were asked.
Motion made by Mike Marriott to open public hearing; seconded by Allan Staker.
Burns: Aye
Staker: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Elger: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Public comments: None were made.
Motion made by Mike Marriott to close public hearing; seconded by Allan Staker:
Burns: Aye
Staker: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Elger: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Council deliberation: Mr. Pitti felt the neighborhood had been lost due to conditions put on the road.
He wanted the Planning Commission to consider the whole plan of a neighborhood rather than
compartmentalize a project. Mr. Pitti commented it was odd that bed and breakfasts were only allowed
eight units in the Central Commercial Zone while more transient lodging units were allowed in the Village
Commercial Zone.
Mr. Marriott said the dedicated street issue had been resolved therefore he did not see why the
modification could not be granted.
• Mr. Pitti felt the Commission should consider potential impacts of traffic since the request had
expanded.
• Mr. Marriott said the neighborhood was a busy place and the added units would not necessarily
change the complexion.
Juniper Lane was a mix of Valley Residential and Village Commercial, and Central Commercial.
Draft Minutes of Springdale Planning Commission May 16, 2018
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Mr. Burns asked if a traffic impact study would be required.
• The applicant provided a traffic analysis based on his observations which Mr. Dansie felt were
good numbers in terms of discussion. Code required traffic impact studies for uses expected to
generate more than 100 peak hour trips, or for problematic areas.
• Mr. Zambella commented other development on Juniper Lane was not required to provide a
traffic impact study.
• Mr. Pitti did not want to specifically penalize this project; however, the Commission could consider
a traffic analysis for this property as well as future properties in this zone.
Mr. Pitti asked if the property was part of the closed trail system through Town.
• Mr. Zambella said he had conversations with Mr. Dansie but the topic was not part of this
application. A public trail would also implicate his neighbors.
Mr. Staker noted the staff report indicated the increase in traffic was estimated at 2%, which would not
really impact the neighborhood and was a nonissue.
• Mr. Newman agreed. It did not seem like a huge increase in traffic or additional trips.
Motion made by Mike Marriott to recommend to the Town Council the conditional use modification
allowing additional transient lodging units at 111 Juniper Lane to allow the appropriate number of
units for the zone to dictate the unit count. Whereas the Commission finds the proposal is in
conformance with the general and specific standards of the code; Allan Staker.
Burns: Aye
Staker: Aye
Elger: Aye
Pitti: No
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed.
Mr. Pitti indicated his no vote was in protest for what he felt was a problem within the code and the
ordinance.
Design/Development Review Modification: Request to revise the roofline and height for the
addition to 180 Zion Park Boulevard – Jack Fotheringham/Robert Timpson: Mr. Dansie said the
Planning Commission had approved a modification to the Subway building in January which showed the
roofline being held consistent at approximately twenty-two feet (22)’ across the building frontage. During
construction the contractor identified drainage issues resulting in a roof height of twenty-seven feet four
inches (27’4’)’, significantly higher than the twenty-six feet (26’) allowed in the Village Commercial Zone.
Depending upon how building height was measured, this higher roof height could be out of compliance.
Mr. Dansie explained the building height was originally measured using cut grade which measured from
the cut grade straight up. Another measurement method was uniform grade. Uniform grade measured
the retained natural grade against the foundation wall with building height being measured from the
contact point on one side of the building to the contact point on the other side.
• The building was originally placed on a cut grade, but with the addition it had been backed up to
the existing cut slope. The applicant felt they now qualified for a height analysis based on
uniform grade.
• Tonight, the Planning Commission needed to determine if the building qualified for measurement
under the uniform grade method or should be regulated by the cut grade method as originally
reviewed and evaluated.
Mr. Pitti questioned how this issue was discovered.
• Robert Timpson was in attendance to answer questions. In an attempt to mitigate drainage
issues, Mr. Timpson said the architect designed the roof to slope to one side. When resubmitted,
the DCD scaled the revised plans and advised the roof was over the twenty-six-foot (26’) height
limit. However, the architect assured Mr. Timpson the roof would be under twenty-six feet (26’)
with the proposed modification. Trusses were manufactured and installed under the assumption
the roof height was twenty-five feet nine inches (25’9’’). After installation a height check was
Draft Minutes of Springdale Planning Commission May 16, 2018
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performed and Mr. Timpson discovered a six-foot (6’) section was one-foot six inches (1’ 6”) out
of compliance based on the cut slope method of measurement.
Mr. Pitti asked if there were other ways to mitigate the drainage problem.
• Mr. Dansie said there appeared to be other options, aside from what had been done, to solve the
drainage issue.
Ms. Elger asked about the timeline of plan submittal.
• Shortly after construction began, Mr. Timpson alerted the Town to the drainage issues and
indicated a modification was necessary.
• Through the series of events, Mr. Dansie communicated that plans needed to be reviewed,
evaluated and approved before construction continued.
Mr. Marriott asked why trusses were ordered before modification had been approved.
• Mr. Timpson said the modification was approved based on the twenty-six-foot (26’) height
restriction. His belief was that trusses would be twenty-five feet nine inches (25’9”).
• Mr. Dansie said as constructed the building was significantly different than what was proposed.
Mr. Pitti commented the Town had strict height ordinances and should not make a concession based on a
mistake from how the project was originally approved.
Mr. Staker acknowledged the sequence was unfortunate, however if there were two ways to measure
building height the applicant should use the one most beneficial to them.
• Ms. Elger said that despite not having an approval, construction continued. Ms. Elger felt this did
not show a good faith effort on the part of the developer to comply with the set procedure.
• Mr. Burns said, although unfortunate, it was initially approved based on twenty-six feet (26’) off of
a cut grade.
Mr. Marriott asked if there was a simple way to reduce the height.
• Mr. Timpson answered ‘no’. He was unsure it was ever agreed to that height would be measured
by cut grade. He said the original building had a four-foot (4’) stem wall to retain dirt so it was
obvious this was the slope and grade of the existing ground.
• Mr. Dansie explained the most recent building plan proposed retaining the existing height of
twenty-two feet to twenty-four feet (22’-24’). The analysis used the most severe method of
building height measurement which was cut grade. Staff did not conduct a more thorough look
because the height was clearly in compliance as proposed.
• Mr. Dansie clarified an applicant did not select the height measurement method; it was
determined by code. Mr. Dansie encouraged the Commission to determine which building height
measurement method was appropriate in this instance, based on the language in the code.
The Commission discussed the height measurement methodology and referenced the photo in the staff
report. They considered the current plans and if they would have been approved originally.
• Mr. Marriott said based on what they had seen, it met the qualifications of uniform grade.
• Mr. Pitti said the plans and height were presented and based on the cut grade measurement. He
was not in favor of altering the project any further.
• Mr. Staker didn’t like the broken roof line or methodology for getting where they were, but he felt it
met the criteria for uniform grade.
• Ms. Elger disagreed and said she did not see the natural grade in the photo but rather what was
dug out.
• Mr. Burns acknowledged he was struggling but did not want to pick a grade to accommodate a
mistake.
The Commission discussed the photo in the staff report. Based on this photo it appeared the building
moved away from the retained slope except for the one corner shown in the picture.
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Motion made by Suzanne Elger to deny the modified Design Development for 180 Zion Park
Boulevard. The motion is based on the finding that the proposed structure was constructed using
cut grade building height and the current height of the roofline does not meet the standards for a
cut grade; seconded by Jack Burns.
Burns: Aye
Staker: No
Pitti: Aye
Elger: Aye
Marriott: No
Motion passed.
Mr. Dansie said based on the Commission’s finding, the building was out of compliance therefore the roof
would need to be modified to come into compliance with the twenty-six-foot (26’) height limit.
Public Hearing – Design/Development Review: Review of The Mesa project Commons building,
parcel S-128-C – Sam Hunt: Louise Excell was in attendance to represent the applicant. This request
was for a Commons area in The Mesa development. Mr. Dansie said the building appeared to comply
with Town code standards but mentioned there were no details on the light fixtures. Additionally, a
portion of the building had exposed concrete walls which must be stained or colored.
Commission questions to staff: Mr. Pitti asked about planting on the roof.
• Mr. Dansie said planted roofs were not specifically allowed in Springdale however code allowed
other roof styles to reduce reflectivity and visual impacts.
Public questions to staff: Jonathan Zambella asked about square footage.
• Mr. Dansie answered the building was just over twenty-two hundred square feet (2200 sq. ft.).
Commission questions to applicant: Mr. Burns asked what plants would be planted on the roof.
• Ms. Excell explained the roof would be planted with native species. The planted roof was a way
to regulate temperature as well as aesthetics.
Mr. Marriott commented the architectural style did not reflect Springdale and questioned if they would
consider changing.
• Ms. Excell answered they were not inclined to change it. The design met the code and
architectural standards.
Mr. Pitti asked if a pole test had been conducted.
• Not being in the Foothill Residential Zone, there was no formal pole test. Mr. Dansie said the
building may be visible from the Community Center.
Ms. Excell clarified the Commons area was a meeting and dining place for retreat center residents. The
building would not be used for any public presentations or gatherings.
Mr. Staker asked if the planted roof would be irrigated.
• Ms. Excell said it would be initially watered but designed to be xeriscaped.
Public questions to applicant: None were asked.
Motion made by Joe Pitti to open public hearing; seconded by Allan Staker.
Burns: Aye
Staker: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Elger: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
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Public comments: Jonathan Zambella said planted roofs were a fabulous idea and would have a
positive impact on lower areas in Town by reducing reflectivity.
Motion made by Suzanne Elger to close public hearing; seconded by Mike Marriott:
Burns: Aye
Staker: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Elger: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Council deliberation: Mr. Pitti felt The Mesa would be a great contribution to the community. The
Commons building design would have less impact and he said the planted roof was a good idea.
Mr. Staker commented he was disappointed with the architecture. It didn’t represent Springdale or the
National Park but it met the criteria.
• Mr. Marriott agreed but it complied with the code.
• Mr. Burns felt the contemporary architecture fit with the landscape.
Motion made by Mike Marriott to approve the Design/Development Review for The Mesa project
Commons building on parcel S-128-C whereas we find it is in compliance with Chapter 10-12
Public Use Zone and Chapter 10-16 Architectural Standards and Design Guidelines. With the
following conditions: 1) details on the outdoor lighting must be provided to the DCD prior to
building permit being issued; 2) exposed concrete on the foundation must be colored or stained
to meet Town standards; seconded by Joe Pitti
Burns: Aye
Staker: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Elger: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Sign Permit: Moki Restaurant, 709 Zion Park Boulevard – Robin Palmer: The Commission found the
application was straight forward and had no questions. Ms. Carlson said the applicant indicated the sign
would not have lighting.
Motion made by Joe Pitti to approve the Sign Permit for Moki Restaurant located at 709 Zion Park
Boulevard. The Commission finds that the sign complies with the Signage Ordinance Chapter 1024 and meets the sign height, location, illumination which currently there was none, materials and
colors are in compliance; seconded by Mike Marriott.
Burns: Aye
Staker: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Elger: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Sign Permit: Parking Lot, 358 Zion Park Boulevard – Luke Wilson: Mr. Pitti said this sign had no
proposed illumination.
Motion made by Joe Pitti to approve the sign permit for the parking lot at 358 Zion Park Boulevard.
The Commission finds that the sign is in compliance with Chapter 10-24 Signage in regards to
sign height, area, location, materials, colors. At this time there is no proposal for illumination but
if illuminated in the future all light sources must be fully shielded and down directed and
illuminate only the face; seconded by Suzanne Elger.
Burns: Aye
Staker: Aye
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Pitti: Aye
Elger: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Consent agenda:
Motion made by Mike Marriott to approve the consent agenda and minutes from April 25th and May
2nd; seconded by Joe Pitti.
Burns: Aye
Staker: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Elger: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.
Motion to adjourn at 6:43pm made by Allan Staker; seconded by Mike Marriott.
Burns: Aye
Staker: Aye
Elger: Aye
Pitti: Aye
Marriott: Aye
Motion passed unanimously.

______________________________________
Darci Carlson, Town Clerk

APPROVAL: ______________________________________ DATE: ______________________

A recording of the public meeting is available by contacting the Town Clerk’s Office. Please call
435-772-3434 or via email at springdale@infowest.com for more information.
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ATTACHMENT 6
APPEAL DOCUMENTS
Next 4 pages

Tom Dansie
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Robert Timpson
Tuesday, May 22, 2018 3:56 PM
dcd@infowest.com;
Subway Appeal of Planning Commission Ruling

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Follow up
Completed

Tom,
I am emailing you to let you know we are appealing the ruling of the planning commission on 5-16-18. We do not feel
that the interpretation of the ordinance was correct at all. In fact based on the discussion of certain members of the
commission, it felt more like, “how can we find a way to punish them”, and not what are the true conditions of the
property, and how should this ordinance be applied. The job of the commission is not to determine if construction
practices or decisions were “correct” or “best”, but to determine if the ordinance applies or not. It is clear, based on the
6 to 7 feet of dirt being retained on the west side of our new addition, that this is a variable grade pad. In as much, we
will be providing several additional cross sections of the building, and at least 15 to 20 more pictures, to clearly
demonstrate this. We do not feel this occurred in this previous meeting. I would go so far as to say that it felt like the
position of the city and its commission was to find an excuse to turn us down, or more over delay and slow us down,
instead of a meaningful discussion and application of the ordinance. It is not the city’s job to determine what is best for
us on our PRIVATE property. But to make sure we are within the guidelines and ordinances that the city has already
established. In my opinion, personal preference and agendas should not be applied. Particularly in a already delicate
relationship. I believe it leaves our city vulnerable.
Given the nature of this hold up, we are asking for an expedited appeal. Please let me know any other forms docs, or
anything else we can do to make this happen.
Thank you for you attention, and I look forward to resolving this as soon as possible.
Robert Timpson

Teach InfoWest Spam Trap if this mail is spam:
Spam
Not spam
Forget previous vote
REMEMBER: Never give out your account information, password, or other personal information
over e-mail.
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ATTACHMENT 7
SPRINGDALE PLANNING COMMISSION RESPONSE
Next 3 pages
______________________________________________________________________________
BEFORE THE APPEAL AUTHORITY
TOWN OF SPRINGDALE, UTAH
_____________________________________________________________________________
In the matter of Jack Fotheringham’s May 22,
2018 appeal of Springdale Planning
Commission’s denial of the request to modify
the design development approval for 180
Zion Park Boulevard

TOWN OF SPRINGDALE PLANNING
COMMISSION’S RESPONSE TO THE
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Administrative Hearing Officer Kenneth
Sizemore

Background
In January, the Springdale Planning Commission (the “Commission”) approved Mr.
Fotheringham’s plans to add on to an existing building at 180 Zion Park Boulevard (the
“Addition”). The proposed Addition was to be 22 feet tall, which was well within the 26-foot
height limit for the underlying zone. The as-constructed Addition, however, deviated from the
approved plans1 and had a height of 27 feet and four inches, which exceeds the allowable height
in the zone.
Mr. Fotheringham applied to the Commission for a retroactive approval of the increased
height of the Addition, and the Commission denied the request because the Addition exceeded the
height restriction for the zone. This appeal followed. After filing this appeal, Mr. Fotheringham
modified the Addition to bring it within the allowable height in the zone.
Point 1: This Appeal Is Moot.
This appeal must be dismissed because it is moot. Mr. Fotheringham has already changed
the Addition to bring it into compliance with the height requirement of the zone. The as-built
Addition is shorter than the one that was contemplated in the modified plans that were reviewed
by the planning commission. The town’s position is that the as-modified Addition complies with
the height limit of the underlying zone.
Under Utah’s Municipal Land Use, Development, and Management Act, the appeal
authority must act in a quasi-judicial manner,2 which includes the judicial requirement of

1
2

Springdale Town Code § 10-15-2 requires a project to conform to the approved plans.
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-701(3)(a)(i).

TS.1.SpringdaleResponse.060118.227045.ds.docx

dismissing appeals that are moot.3 An appeal is considered “moot” when the relief requested is
hypothetical and would be of “no legal effect.”4
Any determination from the appeal authority at this point would be hypothetical and would
be of no legal effect. Mr. Fotheringham has already abandoned the plans that were reviewed by
the planning commission, and he has voluntarily modified the Addition to make it comply with
the allowable height in the zone. The plans examined by the planning commission are no longer
of any relevance because the as-modified Addition is shorter. This appeal is therefore moot. In
addition, by correcting the height issue, Mr. Fotheringham has waived his right to appeal. The
appeal should be dismissed on these grounds alone.
Point 2: The Planning Commission Correctly Measured the Height of the Proposed
Addition.
The Addition has a combination of grades, and therefore, the allowable height must be
“determined by the type of grade immediately underneath the structure at every point.” 5 The
revised plans erroneously suggest that the natural-grade slope extends from the back of the
building all the way to the front of the building. It does not. The back side of the building is at the
toe of a nearly vertical-grade slope, and it sloughs off only a few feet within the building area. The
photograph on page 2 of the May 11, 2018 staff report shows that the natural grade is very steep,
and that it does not extend through the entire building area. The photograph also shows the bare
slab where there is no natural grade touching the building there. Accordingly, the height from that
location must be measured as a “cut grade.”
Conclusion
This appeal is moot and should be dismissed. If the appeal authority determines to proceed
to the substantive issue raised in this appeal, the appeal authority should conclude that the planning
commission correctly measured the height of the proposed Addition.
Dated this 1st day of June, 2018.

/s/ W. Devin Snow
J. Gregory Hardman
W. Devin Snow

3

See, e.g., Transportation Alliance Bank v. International Confections Company, LLC, 2017 UT 55, --- P.3d ---.
Id. ¶ 15.
5
Springdale Town Code § 10-15A-5(D).
4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that on June 1, 2018, I emailed the foregoing Response to the clerk of the Town
of Springdale for inclusion in the packet of materials that are to be forwarded to the appeal
authority and to the appellant.
/s/ W. Devin Snow

Memorandum
To:
Ken Sizemore, Administrative Hearing Officer
From:
Thomas Dansie, Director of Community Development
Date:
June 5, 2018
Re:
Variance Request: Trees Ranch, 2491 Zion Park Boulevard, Parcel S-132-D
Sign Standards Variance (section 10-24-3)
Overview
The requested variance is to allow the sign standards of the commercial zones to be applied to a
commercial use (restaurant) in the Agricultural Zone.
The subject property is located in the Agricultural (AG) zone. It is located on the far south end of the
Town. It is the only property in the Town currently in the AG zone. The property has been used as an
organic fruit orchard for many years. In the past a retail fruit market and restaurant have been operated
on the property, but these uses have been discontinued for several years.
The property owner is now preparing to re-establish the restaurant use on the property.
Applicable Code Sections
The Hearing Officer may wish to review the following code sections prior to the meeting:
1- 10-3-3: Variances
2- 10-10: Agricultural Zone
3- 10-24: Sign Regulations
Background Details
Variance Request
Section 10-24-3 of the Town Code establishes standards for signage in the Agricultural, Residential, and
Public Use zones. This section limits freestanding signs to twelve square feet in area and four feet in
height. Building mounted signs are limited to twelve square feet in area and eight feet in height.
Section 10-24-4 of the Town Code establishes standards for signage in the Commercial zones. This
section limits freestanding signs to 40 square feet and twelve feet in height. Building mounted signs are
limited to 20 square feet in area and 15 feet in height. (Note: the size allowance for building mounted
and freestanding signs may be interchanged, 20 SF for freestanding and 40 SF for building mounted.)
The applicant is requesting the commercial sign standards in section 10-24-4 be applied to the subject
property rather than the standards in 10-24-3.
Property Details
The property was originally developed as an organic fruit orchard. It has been operated as a fruit
orchard for many years. In the past a retail fruit market and restaurant have also been operated on the
property. In 1999 signage was installed on the property for the market, and later for the restaurant. This
signage did not comply with the standards of section 10-24-3, but it appeared to comply with the
standards of section 10-24-4 (with the possible exception of the height limit for building mounted signs.)
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Minutes of the Planning Commission meetings of June 30, 1998 and April 27, 1999 demonstrate the
Town was aware these signs did not meet the standards for the AG zone, but the Town wanted to
accommodate the needs of commercial uses in the AG zone by allowing signage consistent with
commercial sign standards. The minutes indicate the Commission had intentions to amend the sign
ordinance for signs in the AG zone, however this ordinance amendment was never finalized. Because
the signs were officially approved by the Town but did not meet the sign standards for the zone in which
they were located, they were considered legal non-ccomplying signs.
Several years ago the fruit market and restaurant uses on the property were discontinued. At this time
property owner voluntarily removed the signs from the property. When the signs were removed they
lost legal non-complying status.
The property owner would now like to re-establish the restaurant use on the property. In conjunction
with this use the property owner is requesting the variance to allow commercial sign allowances to
advertise the restaurant, similar in size to the signs that were previously located on the property.
Ordinance Background
The AG zone is primarily intended for agriculture and agricultural business. The Town ordinance allows
agricultural related business (fruit processing facilities, warehouses, retail fruit markets) and has done so
since its adoption in 1992. More recently the ordinance was amended to also allow restaurants in the
AG zone as a conditional use (around 2007). The ordinance was further revised in 2017 to change
restaurants from a conditional to a permitted use in the AG zone.
Sign standards for AG zone are the same as those for the residential and public use zones. These
standards were adopted in 1992 and have remained relatively unchanged since that time.
Variance History in the Area
Staff is not aware of any similar variances granted in the area.
Maps
The following page contains maps of the subject property and surrounding area.
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MAP 1 – Subject property outlined in red.

Map 2 – Subject property outlined in red.
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Attachments
1- Planning Commission Minutes, meeting of June 30, 1998 (see highlighted sections)
2- Planning Commission Minutes, meeting of April 27, 1999 (see highlighted sections)
3- Applicants’ application and supporting material
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PLANNING COMMISSION
THE SPRINGDALE PLANNING COMMISSION WILL HOLD A
MEETING TUESDAY, JUNE 30, 1998, AT 6:
30 P.
M.AT ZION PARK

INN CONFERENCE

ROOM, 1215

ZION PARK BLVD.

1. Approval of Agenda
2. General Discussion and Announcements
3. Discussion and

4.

Update
Sign Applications:

on

Tube

Transportation Companies /

A. Novel House Bed & Breakfast / Paradise Road / Ross
B. Tsunami Juice / Located next to Scenic

C. Fatali

Gallery /

Cycles /

John

Dianne McDonald

Clay
Mytych

Old Church / Michael Fatali

D. Watchman Caf6 /

Blake Seese
Sign Addition / 445 Zion Park Blvd./
Springdale Fruit Company / Trees Ranch / Darren Hatch
Discussion of Sign Requirements For Agricultural Zone / Dianne McDonald
ZArts Temporary Use Permit For Art Sale on Labor
Day / Michael Plyler
Public Heatings:
A. Amendment of Conditional Use Permit at Scenic Cycles (
located next to the
Cliffrose Motel)Add
Snack
John
to
Shop. /
Mytych
B. Conditional Use Permit for Outdoor Dining at Caf6
Proposed at House located
Next to Desert Pearl (707 Zion Park Blvd.) Kent
Palmer
/
C. Conditional Use Permit for a Bed and Breakfast Located at 101
Kokopeli Lane /
Larry West
D. Amendment to The Springdale Zoning Ordinance, Section
12.14,Public Use and
Section 040,
12.
29.Exempt Signs / Dianne McDonald
E. Design Development Review for New Town Offices Located at 118 Lion Blvd. /
E.

5.
6.

7.

Dianne McDonald
8. Action From Public Heating
9. Adjourn
, ,~
/
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THE PUBLIC IS INVITED TO PARTICIPATE IN ALL TOWN MEETINGS***

If you need

a special accommodation to
participate in the meeting, please
435)772-3434 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.

AGENDA

call

ct~
mmunity representative could be present, and she instructed Dianne McDonald to find out if
townspeople to write their concerns about
townspeople made comments about the
egress areas for the tubers and the tubers using neighbors' yards as bathrooms. Another
townsperson remarked that this operation greatly impacts the river and urged Don Falvey to look
at stopping tubing in the park, stating that it is an inappropriate use to allow the tubers to start in
the park. In response to this, Don Falvey answered that they have been looking into just that,
and that this is an impact that affects the park as well as the town. He also stated the park has
recently changed the input point and that he is concerned about the impacts, particularly safety
concerns and vegetation impacts/
resource degradation. Mr.Falvey clarified that the river is not
designated wild and scenic.
this is

possible.

Mr.VanderWerff suggested to the

this issue and submit them to the town. Additional

Additional comments about this issue

were

made and discussion continued. One

endangered species in the river, and the town may be in
they
allowing so much traffic in the river. Dianne McDonald commented
that she had contacted the state, and representatives would be coming to Springdale on July 14,
1998. They are in charge of the waterways, and will be coming to see some of the damage that
has been done to the riverbank by Larry West and speak to him. Don Falvey addressed the
remark about the endangered species. He stated there is an agreement between the park and
townsperson stated that there is
violation because

an

are

along the river. Part of this agreement was to protect the habitat, but does
not list this fish as an endangered species. He added that the park is currently doing studies to
determine the impacts of people getting into the river. While they are waiting for data from the
study,he stated that they are taking progressive steps and providing as much protection as they
reasonably can.

various communities

SIGN APPLICATIONS:

Clay presented his proposed sign to
sign
background, a watered down gold,
almost white, arrow and business name, and black lettering. He remarked that this would be
purely a directional sign. He added that this would be a replacement sign for the current one,
and would be at the same height as the current sign. Motion by Eileen Crookes to approve
the replacement sign for Novel House as presented. Seconded by Karen Chatterton.
Passed unanimously.
B. Tsunami Juice / Located next to Scenic Cycles - There was some discussion because this
business has not yet been approved, and Bruce VanderWerff explained that the commission
could only conceptually approve this. Dianne McDonald confirmed that the sign conforms to
the ordinance. This sign would be put on the pole with the Scenic Cycles sign. Mr.
VanderWerff stated that the commission would come back to this application later when the
conditional permit is discussed.
C. Fatali Gallery / Old Church - Michael Fatali explained that he wants to reface the sign that
already exists. It was confirmed that the other sign would be coming down, so that this
would fit in the master sign plan. Motion by Ross Clay to approve the Fatali Gallery
replacement sign. Seconded by Dave Karaszewski. Passed unanimoffsly.
D. Watchman Caf~ Sign
/
Addition / 445 Zion Park Blvd. - Blake Seese presented this and said
that the colors would match the existing colors. This proposed sign would hang under the
existing sign. Motion by Jonathan Zambella to approve the Watchman Caf~sign.
Seconded by Eileen Crookes. Passed unanimously.
A. Novel House Bed & Breakfast / Paradise Road - Ross
the commission. This

Springdale Planning

would have

Commission

Meeting

a

forest green
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Springdale Fruit Company / Trees Ranch - Dianne McDonald provided some background on
this application. In January 1996, there had been a work meeting on the agricultural changes.
Everything had been changed as discussed except for signage at that meeting. She explained
that there had been the intent regarding signage, but it never got changed in the ordinance.
So, this application could not be approved at this meeting, but Ms. McDonald remarked that
the commission could look into this issue at the next meeting. Eileen Crookes clarified that
they would have to change the ordinance. Bruce VanderWerff commented that his notes
reflect that they had worked through this issue and that he recalls that work meeting. Further
discussion continued. Darren Hatch explained the Fruit Company's side of this issue and
their frustration. Mr.VanderWerff stated that he recalls passing the sign part of the
ordinance, but it must have been missed in the transcription of the minutes. He
recommended asking the town attorney about this situation, and, meanwhile, proceeding with
the zoning amendments.
DISCUSSION OF SIGN REOUIREMENTS FOR AGRICULTURAL ZONE: See above

discussion.
ZARTS TEMPORARY USE PERMIT FOR ART SALE ON LABOR DAY: Michael

Plyler
topic. He requested permission to hold an art sale on Labor Day on city property,
similar to last year's.Janet Prentice, the chairman of the art fair,was also present at this
meeting. In response to a qUestion from Eileen Crookes, Janet Prentice responded that they were
planning a sale similar to last year,but were.remedying some of the things that had gone wrong
at that sale. She explained that they had contacted the Utah Special Events Tax Commission for
tax forms for each artist. She also remarked that they are only accepting local individual artists.
She passed around pictures from the last year's fair. She commented that the fair will run on
Saturday and Sunday of Labor Day weekend from 10 a.m. to 8 p.m. and all proceeds will go to
ZArts. Eileen Crookes stated that she has been part of a committee that is working on a revising
the town's temporary use permit. She continued that the committee is hoping to have something
to present to the Planning Commission for final approval by the next month's meeting. Ms.
Crookes asked Ms. Prentice if she could wait until after that meeting. Ms.Prentice answered
that she could not wait that long because she needs to provide a list to the tax commission 30
days prior to the event and needs time to get in touch with the artists. Ms. Crookes explained
some of the issues of the temporary use permit that the committee is looking at and the problems
that they are hoping to remedy.
Further discussion continued about local artists' participation, the potential "unfairness"to
local artists with businesses who would not be included, and defining what determines "local".
Mr.Plyler explained why they want to hold it on Labor Day weekend. He also proposed putting
a sign
up at the fair directing the crowd to other businesses in the community. Other comments
on incorporating the town and the benefits of such were made. Ms. Prentice agreed that this
could possibly be implemented this year if the city worked with them, or it could be investigated
for next year. Further discussion ensued. Eileen Crookes empressed the fact that this should
benefit everyone in town; Michael Plyler answered that the intent is not to benefit everyone in
town,but to benefit the local artists without businesses. Motion by Karen Chatterton to
approve the temporary use permit for the art sale on Labor Day,provided that they meet
the permit's regulations that include getting a sales tax number and meeting other tax
issues. Seconded by Dave Karaszewski. Eileen Crookes opposed. Motion Passed. Further'

explained

this
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discussion continued

about future art fairs and

involving

others to work with Ms. Crookes

on

the

committee.

Motion

by Jonathan Zambella
Passed unanimously.

to open the

public hearing.

Seconded

by

Eileen Crookes.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

A. Amendment of Conditional Use Permit at Scenic Cycles (located next to the Cliffrose
to Add Snack Shop -Dianne McDonald explained some of the
history related to this

Motel)

amendment. She stated that last year, Scenic Cycles had to get a conditional use
permit for
their bikes. This would amend that conditional use permit. Bruce VanderWerff clarified that
this would be a newly constructed building and that Mr.
Mytych had to have bathrooms. Mr.

Mytych responded

that the

building would be similar to the building that is there, this
carryout business, and that there will be one business bathroom. Mr.
VanderWerff commented that there should be public bathrooms in this area. Other issues he
addressed were curb, gutter and sidewalk. Ms.McDonald remarked that the sidewalk would
would be

new

a

be part oflSTEA. Mr.Mytych clarified that the

new

building would be

20 feet south of the

existing building.
Further discussion continued about parking requirements. Eileen Crookes confirmed that
Ms. McDonald had received all of the necessary forms
relating to this topic. Dale
Dockstader said that he had

some

parking

area

available. Dale Gilchrist stated that he is not

involved with the Cinemax any longer, and, therefore, has no conflict of interest.
Dianne McDonald explained the design development review for this new business.
Eileen Crookes

requested that the design development review portion of this business come
before the Planning Commission. Dale Dockstader explained that he
hopes to clean up this
area under question and that this business would
help. Bruce VanderWerffremarked that he
did not have enough information to make a decision on this issue. John
Mytych said that
when he had originally spoke with Dianne McDonald, she had told him the
specific rules and
regulations regarding size of buildings. He stated that he feels the rules have changed. Ms.
Crookes responded that, as a conditional use permit, there are additional conditions that the
commission can apply. In response to comments from Dale Dockstader, Mr.VanderWerff
stated that the Mytychs could ask for a special
meeting. It was determined that the Planning
Commission would need more official drawings, including a landscaping
plan, and more
information about parking needs for both Scenic Cycles and Tsunami Juice.
B. Conditional Use Permit for Outdoor
Dining at Caf~Proposed at House located next to Desert
Pearl (707 Zion Park Blvd.) Dianne
McDonald first stated that Kent Palmer is under a
settlement agreement. She continued that he is planning to renovate the house near Desert
Pearl. Mr.Palmer explained that the coverage that had been
approved showed the area
where the house is as a parking lot. However, he stated that he has decided to
keep the old
house and renovate it. He remarked that he hopes to
put an outside BBQ in the adjacent one
acre of land temporarily while the house is
being renovated. He also commented that the
front setback would remain the same except for the entry vestibule. He
hopes to expand the
back of the house 12 feet. He further described his proposed plans to the commission. Mr.
Palmer also commented that the parking would be on the nearby
property, and further
explained his plans for the parking area. Jonathan Zambella clarified that presently the
question before the commission is whether they want people sitting outside in this area.
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Dianne McDonald remarked that she had recently reviewed the settlement agreement,
'
and, because Mr.Palmer is under the old
ordinance, she stated that he does not need to get
conditional

She added that he is allowed to have

use.

Mr.Palmer does have to

a

restaurant.

However, she stated that

before the

Planning Comnfission and show them what he is
Further discussion continued about Mr.Palmer's plans and the
streetscape.
Ms. McDonald explained that because of the settlement agreement, one of Mr.Palmer's
come

doing.

rights is

to put in a restaurant. Kent Palmer clarified that the conditional use
part would be to
in
some
food
service
and
some
other
put
temporary
changes that he wants to make.
C. Conditional Use Permit for a Bed and Breakfast Located at 101
Kokopeli Lane Tabled.

D. Amendment to the

Springdale Zoning Ordinance, Section 12.14,Public Use and Section
12.
040,
29.Exempt Signs - Dianne McDonald first explained the proposed amendment to the
public use section. She stated that, basically, this amendment would reduce the required
yards from 30 feet and 20 feet and it would allow parking to project into required yards,
similar to the allowances in commercial use. She further explained that if parking does go
into the side yards, they would landscape heavily. Another part of thc problem is that Lion
Blvd. has a 70foot fight of way. Eileen Crookes verified that the new town office initiated
the proposal of this amendment Ms. McDonald then descr/bed where the
proposed town
office would be and the potential problems. Further discussion continued. Ms.McDonald
stated that the other areas in town that are public use are the school, the fire station, the River
Park,the water tank, and the cemetery, and the commission discussed each of these areas in
detail and how this amendment would affect them. Jonathan Zambella verified that
Melanie Stames, the adjacent landowner, had been contacted regarding this issue. Ms.
more

McDonald stated that she had sent

a

letter and that there had been

no

response. Further

discussion continued about the possibility of incorporating the clinic into the
office. Ms. McDonald remarked that

they

had

explored

that

new

town

option, but that the clinic could

afford it.

not

Banners

were

the second section of the

VanderWerffclarified that this would

proposed amendment (see attached).Bruce
change the ordinance to permit one banner per year for

14

E.

days, and everything else relating to banners in the ordinance would remain the same.
Design Development Review for New Town Offices Located at 118 Lion Blvd. -Bruce
VanderWerff announced that the architect had supplied some pictures of the
split-faced
block. Mr.VanderWerff thought that the architect's suggestion of using the variations in
color and size looked nice, and that this method would cost almost $
100,000 less then the
other options. Dianne McDonald explained the interior design and proposed uses of
space
the

new

of

town office.

Motion

by Jonathan
unanimously.

Zambella to end

public hearing.

Seconded

by

Eileen Crookes. Passed

ACTION FROM PUBLIC HEARING:
A. Motion

by Eileen Crookes to table the amendment of the conditional use permit for
Cycles until such time as they come back to the Planning Commission for full
design development review with more formal drawings that account for the following:
parking,which should address parking for both businesses, on site or on property that
they have control over; landscaping; public bathrooms; lighting; curb,gutter,and
Scenic
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surrounding neighbors will be protected
development is well designed.

from excessive

noise, vibrations, etc; g)and that the

Ms. Crookes asked Mr.Takach to address his earlier cormnents of possibly

homeowners' association of liability or of developing
Takach

that the

explained
would be paid by the

new

a new

structure would be

the

homeowners' association. Mr.

to have

required
He presented a

absolving

policy,which
letter to the homeowners stating that
an

insurance

units,not by 13.
paid by the new unit owners and that there would not be any
the original 13 owners. He further remarked on additional insurance

seven

the cost of insurance would be
additional fees

policies

that

or

are

costs to

required

and that he would have. Mr.Takach then addressed the slide issue and

stated that he would adhere to the recommendations of the town

architectural

issues, Mr.Takach

stated that he would like the

engineer. Regarding
buildings to look similar to

the

He would like to put basements in the units. He then described the tile that he
existing
would like to use for the roof, which is a gray tile and is nonflammable and low maintenance.
ones.

He added that he would like to work with the homeowners

regarding siding. Dianne McDonald
expressed her concern as a homeowner that the new development does not negatively impact
their property values. Mr.Takach confirmed that the new building would be identical to the
existing structures.
Mr.Takach then addressed maintenance costs. He stated that the maintenance costs for

would be handled by the 7 unit owners. He then remarked that the maintenance of
building "E"
the common areas would be shared by the 20 unit owners. Discussion continued. Ms. Crookes
then reread the items that the Planning Commission would need to find regarding this issue.
The commission agreed that Mr.Takach had met item A and that item B was not applicable.
Regarding item C,they agreed that Mr.Takach had addressed many of these issues. It was
decided that item D

agreed

to

was a

comply with the

repeat of C. For item E,which addresses traffic,Mr.Takach had

requirements

of the

building inspector, town engineer, and

fire

level
marshal. Discussion then turned to item F. Mr.Takach remarked that there would be low-

lighting. He added that the new development would change the view of residents of building D
because they would not be able to see the shooting range, but that it would not obscure a view of
the West Temple and the upper views. The commission agreed that the development meets item
G, as well.
Ross Clay expressed his concem with approving this prior to the resolution of the issue
regarding the homeowners, the engineer's approval, etc. Ms. Crookes cormnented that they
could make this approval subject to Mr.Takach's commitment to resolve the issues as specified
in his letter. Motion by Ross Clay to approve the basic project based on the final reviews of
the fire marshal, of the building inspector, of the engineer, and the letter to the
homeowners with Neal Takach's commitment to them. Seconded by Eileen Crookes.
Passed unanimously.
SPRINGDALE FRUIT COMPANY SIGNS LOCATED AT 2491 ZION PARK BLVD:

Gressett, the manager for the Springdale Fruit Company, introduced himself and Darren
Hatch,present at this meeting as a representative of the company. Mr. Gressett presented his
plan for an amended sign plan. He expounded on the reasons why they would like some
additions to the primary sign as well as a proposed secondary sign. He stated that the company
feels that additional signage would help slow traffic down. He explained that they are proposing
an additional small sign to go above the primary sign that will label the store as a market with
some small, more descriptive signs hanging below. Mr.Gressett added that they are proposing
Todd
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the

secondary sign for the south side of the building. Darren Hatch commented that an organic
food store consultant, had looked at their store and had identified their current signage as one of
Springdale Fruit Company's biggest weaknesses.
Mr.Hatch verified that this company is one of the only agricultural zones in Springdale. He
added that because the frontage area is close to 20 acres, they feel that this is a reasonable
request. Dave Karaszewski commented that, although he feels that they are doing a good job,
the commission needs to be careful of how it sets the precedence. Mr.Hatch verified that they
are below commercial
sizing. Ms. Crookes remarked that the intent for agricultural zone was not
for another commercial zone. She added that she feels more comfortable with the sign for the
market than with the one on the warehouse, which is not a public retail space.
Ms. Crookes stated that the total square footage of the proposed fxeestanding sign is 31
square feet. Ms.McDonald remarked that the ordinance allows for one sign at 12 square feet.
Discussion then turned to a 1996 clerical error that was approved but never went into the
minutes. Discussion ensued on sign color. Mr.Karaszewski summarized that this is in a special
zone because of the
agricultural issue,that it is under in square footage, if compared to
zoned
businesses. Dan McGuire noted the safety issue that would be addressed by
commercially
additional signage. Motion by Dale Gilehrist to apply the Planning Commission's leniency
capability and to approve the addition of these two signs. Seconded by Sandy Bell. Passed
unanimously.
RIVER PARK STATE OF UTAH GRANT APPLICATION: Dianne McDonald

explained

that last year, the town had applied for a pedestrian bridge for the River Park,which had been
turned down. She stated that they would like to send in an application this year, as well. Motion

by Eileen

Crookes to

Park. Seconded

by

apply, one

more

time,for

Dale Gilchrist. Passed

a

Utah

grant for

a

bridge

for the River

unanimously.

CANYON SPIRIT 2331 ZION PARK BLVD. DISCUSSION OF SIGNAGE: Dianne

Spirit had been invited to this meeting by certified
were sign requirements, which had
explained
they
been provided to them, and that they had put up the signs, regardless. She added that they had
taken those down, and the "Eagles Nest"signs are back up. Ms. McDonald remarked that,
according to the ordinance, once there is a new advertiser on the name, the owner loses the nonconforming status. She feels that these owners lost that status. Ms. Crookes added that one more
reason for losing nonconforming status is because they have redone the sign, and she agreed
with Ms.McDonald that the signs need to come down. Ms. Crookes suggested asking the town
attorney about this, and the Planning Commission agreed with Ms. McDonald's actions.
McDonald stated that the
mail. She further

owners

of Canyon

that

had been told that there

STUCCO COLOR FOR LOT 13 IN ANASAZI PLATEAU SUBDIVISION: Dianne
McDonald stated that
color that

was

they had

looked at the different colors

closest to the natural rock. The

Planning

as a

committee, and opted for the

Commission concurred with the

committee's decision.
Motion

by Ross Clay

to

adjourn.

Seconded

by

Dale Gilchrist. Passed

Springdale Planning Commission Meeting April 27, 1999
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Sanctuary Ranch, LLC Attn. Leslie Smith
505 Fifth Ave S., Suite 900, Seattle, WA 98104
Same as above
LeslieS@vulcan.com

206-240-0278

206-342-2077

2491 Zion Park Blvd., Springdale, UT
Acct. No.: 0147358, Parcel No.: S-132-D

AG

10-24-3
To allow commercial signage on the commercial

business on Trees Ranch, consistent with signage in place when the property was purchased.

(Attachment A)

Springdale allows commercial businesses

in residential, public and agricultural zones. The sign code makes special provision to apply commercial sign regulations to
businesses on residential and public lands but is silent for a commercial business in an agricultural zone. The literal enforcement
of the code creates an unreasonable hardship by denying the effective identification of a commercial business thereby reducing its
competitive opportunity. Additionally, the lack of appropriate signage has the potential to create safety hazards for motorists and pedestrians.

Trees Ranch has several special circumstances. It is the only agriculturally zone land in Springdale.
It has a unique geography, situated immediately before entering Springdale where SR9 brings travelers along two frontage sides of the property transitioning

rapidly from rural to town. Historically, successful commercial businesses have operated in this same location on Trees Ranch and had commercial
signage, ensuring the travelers could identify the business. We are seeking the same level of signage that was present when we purchased the property.

Trees Ranch ownership has the right to operate a commercial business

in this location to enhance opportunities for Springdale residents and visitors alike. Without a variance to apply the
commercial sign codes, Trees Ranch is denied the property right enjoyed by every other other business owner in Springdale.

The stated goals of the Springdale sign code are to “provide for a healthy business environment considering

safety aspects while maintaining those aesthetic qualities reflective of the natural surroundings”.Commercial signs,
consistent with the signage historically employed on Trees Ranch is consistent with these goals of identifying a commercial
business, providing warning and information to passing motorists while protecting the natural surroundings from visual clutter.

By granting a variance allowing

the commercial sign code to apply to a commercial business operated in this agricultural zone, the town will ensure an equal

application of a substantial property right, encourages economic vitality for the citizens and visitors of Springdale
while ensuring that signage is in alignment with the commercial sign code as applied to all other businesses in town.

Leslie Smith

May 21. 2018

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
S: 5 T: 42S R: 10W LAND IN SECS 5 & 6 T42S R10W AS FOL: BEG AT PT ON
SWLY R/W STATE HWY 15 BEING S0*48'56 E 3015.66 FT ALG SEC/L FM
BRASS CAP AT NW COR SEC 5 TH S0*48'56 E 72.64 FT TO NW COR LOT 2
JAMES A LEMMONS SUR; TH N88*30' E 318.12 FT; TH S78*15'E 403.92 FT TO
NE COR LOT 1 J A LEMMONS SUR; TH S44*19'08 W 911.94 FT TO SE COR
LOT 2 J A LEMMONS SUR; TH W 66 FT TO PT ON W LN SEC 5; TH S0*48'56 E
280.45 FT TO SE COR NE1/4 SE1/4 SEC 6; TH N89*23'18 W 912.40 FT ALG
1/16 LN TO PT ON SELY R/W/L OF STATE HWY 15; TH ALG SLY LN SD HWY
N53*40'20 E 198.81 FT TO PT ON CUR LFT RAD BEARS N36*33'50 W 333 FT;
TH NELY 211.86 FT ALG ARC SD CUR TO PT TNGY; TH N16*59' E 385.80 FT
TO PT 567 FT RAD CUR RGT; TH N ELY 395.18 FT ALG ARC SD CUR; TH N56
*55' E 179 FT; TH N87*21'40 E 121.39 FT TO POB

SANTUARY RANCH LLC

May 18, 2018

Town of Springdale
118 Lion Blvd.
PO Box 187
Springdale, UT 84767
Subject: Sanctuary Ranch LLC’s Authorization of Leslie Smith
To whom it may concern:
Sanctuary Ranch LLC, owner of the real property at 2491 Zion Park Blvd., in Springdale, UT,
hereby authorizes Leslie Smith to represent it in connection with its Application for Variance
dated May 21, 2018.

Sincerely,
SANCTUARY RANCH LLC

Susan Drake, Vice President
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